Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2021048 - Olson Property

Hearing Date:

May 19, 2022

Supervisor District:
3
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Tom Mooney, Mooney Design Group

Property Owners:

Brian C and Lynea G Olson

Requests:

Variance to the development standards of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed front setback of 15’ where 40’ is the minimum permitted
per MCZO Article 503.4.1.a. and;

2)

Proposed hillside disturbance of 1,855 sq. ft outside the lot’s
buildable area where hillside disturbance is prohibited per MCZO
Article 1201.6.1.1

Site Location:

APN 210-14-010E @ 233 E. Briles Rd., in the Phoenix area

Site Size:

Approx. 1.36 acres

Current Use / Zoning:

Vacant / Rural-43

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

November 30, 2006: The subject site was created via minor lot split from parcel 210-14010C.

2.

November 19, 2020: The current owner took possession of the subject property via
warranty deed (MCR 2020‐1133446).

3.

October 21, 2021: The applicant applied for the subject variance request.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
4.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated November 3, 2021.

5.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated October 22, 2021.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
6.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 / Detached garage
Briles Rd. then Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
3rd St. then Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence

Variance Requests:
7.

The applicant proposes a reduction to the front yard setback from the minimum required
40-feet in the Rural-43 zoning district to 15-feet and a request to allow for up to 1,855 sq.
ft. of disturbance to the hillside area outside of the building envelope (after taking into
account the liberalized building envelope / lesser front setback) where no disturbance is
otherwise permitted in order to construct a single-family residence. According to the
applicant the site is encumbered by and staff has verified the presence of federal patent
easements on the north 30’ of the site and the east 33’ of the site. The applicant’s plan
also identifies areas within site as hillside (slope of 15% or greater).

8.

The site plan excerpt captured on the next page shows the proposed disturbance to the
hillside in red hatching and the patent easements have been highlighted in yellow.
Keynote #2 identifies an existing nonconforming building (straddling the patent
easement) that will be demolished to make room for the proposed residence.
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Excerpt from Proposed Site Plan

Photograph of Subject Site
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NWC looking east

Site Analysis:
9.

The subject site is a rectangular shaped corner lot measuring approximately 182 feet in
width at the east property boundary and 327 feet in depth for a total area of 59,514 square feet (1.36 acres). The frontage of the site is 3rd St. (along the east lot line) with
secondary access onto Briles Rd. on the north.

10.

Approximately 30% of the subject site is considered hillside roughly beginning on the
northeast corner of the site and gradually extending down to the southwest boundary.
The site is relatively vegetated with undisturbed areas having typical Upper Sonoran
Desert vegetation and the development on the site consists of a detached garage.

Zoning District Standards:
11.

The following table on the next page is included to illustrate and contrast the standards
for the underlying zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to
proposed standards are indicated in bold).
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Standard
Front Yard Setback (residence to east property line)
Rear Yard Setback (west property line)
Street Side Setback (residence to north property
line)
Side Yard Setback (residence to south property line)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage
Hillside Disturbance in buildable area (lot max)
Total Area of lot that is hillside
Total Area of hillside disturbance
Total Area of hillside disturbance outside buildable
area

Rural-43
Zoning District
40-feet
40-feet
20-feet

Proposed
Standard
15-feet
156-feet
20-feet

30-feet
30-feet
43,560-sq. ft.
145-feet
25%
75,000 sq. ft.
n/a
n/a
None

30-feet
30-feet
43,561-sq. ft.
182-feet
14.5%
< 75,000 sq. ft.
23,124 sq. ft.
4,904 sq. ft.
1,855 sq. ft.

Percentage

38.8%
8.2%
3.1%

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests - ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states
the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to
peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting
the variance the general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
12.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what the peculiar conditions
is/are facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
“The subject property, 233 E. Bridles Road (APN 210‐14‐010E), has several unique features
and encumbrances that hinders the owner the ability to utilize the lot for a new single‐
family residence without being forced to encroach into the required front yard setbacks:
•
•
•

The existing terrain of the subject parcel is rugged, undulating, uneven and steep,
with a very small buildable area because of these natural conditions.
From the northeast corner to the southwest corner of the property, there is a 65‐foot
difference in elevation.
There are three (3) major elevation changes located on the subject property: 1) on
the northeast section of the property, there is a cliff that drops down from E. Bridles
Road that is above the cliff to the buildable area below, 2) on the southern section of
the property, another steep drop occurs from the buildable area above to the
adjacent property below, and 3) along the western section of the property, there is a
major wash along the western side of the subject property – the wash is part of the
watershed of the Phoenix Sonoran Preserve mountains.

Page 5 of 10

•

•

13.

Per historic aerials, most of the lot has been significantly graded and disturbed, with
the disturbances occurring before 1991. However, along the western periphery of the
lot, natural terrain still exists round the wash. A small legal non‐conforming accessory
garage building, built sometime between 1976 and 1986, currently exists on the
eastern portion of the property within the 40‐foot front yard setback. This garage will
be demolished to make room for the new single‐family residence.
The subject property currently has two (2) 33‐foot‐wide Government Land Office
Patent Easements (G.L.O.P.E.) dedicated in 1957 (Patent Number 1177833) that runs
across the north and east sides of the parcel. Both easements are considered de
facto right‐of‐way, and therefore, the setbacks begin along the interior edges of both
easements: 40 feet from the east GLO easement, and 20 feet from the north GLO
easement. Because of these easements and the required setbacks, this pushes the
buildable area southward and westward and thus reducing the amount of buildable
area that the owner can utilize for a new single‐family residence.”

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“The subject property has several encumbrances that are not self‐created and hinders
the owner the ability to utilize the lot for a new single‐family residence without being
forced to encroach into the required front yard setbacks:
•
•

•

•

The current owners purchased the subject property on November 19, 2020.
The Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Section 503.4 outlines the required yards for
the Rural‐43 Zoning District, which the property must comply with and is not owner‐
created: A front yard setback of 40 feet is required along the shorter street frontage
on the east side of the property. A front yard setback of 20 feet is required along the
longer street frontage on the north side of the property. Along the south side of the
property is a 30‐foot side yard setback. Along the west side of the property is a 40‐
foot rear yard setback.
There are three (3) major elevation changes located on the subject property that
are natural occurring and not self‐created by the owner: 1) on the northeast section
of the property, there is a cliff that drops down from E. Bridles Road that is above the
cliff to the buildable area below, 2) on the southern section of the property, another
steep drop occurs from the buildable area above to the adjacent property below,
and 3) along the western section of the property, there is a major wash along the
western side of the subject property. These natural encumbrances, along with the
required setbacks, pushes the buildable area into an approximate 17,000 square
foot area – which needs to fit both a single‐family residence, a driveway, a drive
aisle, a proposed solar field, and an underground septic system.
There are two (2) 33‐foot‐wide Government Land Office Patent Easements that runs
across the north and east sides of the parcel. These easements are not self‐created
by the owner and are created by the United States Federal Government and the
Bureau of Land Management. Since the GLO easements are de facto right‐of‐way,
any setback required by Maricopa County is measured from the interior edges of
the GLO easement. This creates a front yard situation along the north side of the
property and the east side of the property. These required setbacks therefore push
the buildable area southward and westward and reducing the buildable area that
the owner can utilize for a new single‐family residence.
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•

•

•

•

14.

The subject property has been significantly graded and disturbed by previous
owners (not the current owners, who purchased the property on November 19,
2020) dating back to at least 1976, according to historical aerials. Based on the
historical aerials, it appears most of the existing disturbance and fill occurred in or
around the year 1991. According to correspondence with the Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department, pre‐year 2000 disturbance is
“grandfathered” so the “natural grade” that currently exists on the subject property
is most likely the current grades, although there may be some relatively minor post‐
year 2000 grade disturbance. In‐addition, an existing legal non‐conforming garage
is currently situated inside the 33’ GLO easement along the east side of the property,
and inside the 40‐foot front yard setback. Historical photos show the legal non‐
conforming garage was built between 1976 and 1986 (the garage did not appear
in the 1976 aerial but does appear in the 1986 aerial). Since the garage was built
pre‐year 2000, it is why it is considered legal non‐conforming, and confirmed by the
Maricopa Planning & Development Department. However, the garage will be
demolished, and the area will become a guest parking area with portions of the
land converted back into natural desert.
Refer to the attached EXHIBIT A on Page 6 of 8 to view historical aerials between
1976 and 2021.  The existing 33‐foot GLO easements, the Maricopa County
required front and side yard setbacks, the terrain encumbrances, and the elevation
changes are all peculiar conditions of the site that is not self‐created or self‐
imposed. These conditions create undue hardship for the owner and limits the
owner’s ability to construct a new single‐family home, and therefore, a variance is
required to slightly encroach into the required front yard setbacks along the north
and east sides of the property.
Refer to the attached EXHIBIT B on Page 7 of 8 to observe the following: Existing
Conditions Setback Exhibit: The exhibit demonstrates the current land
encumbrances and terrain, the 33’ GLO easements, the property lines, and the
required setbacks. It also shows the existing legal non‐conforming accessory garage
building located inside the eastern 33’ GLO easement and the 40’ front yard
setback. The garage has been on the property since at least 1986, which is the first
aerial photo that the garage appears in. Proposed Conditions Setback Exhibit: The
exhibit demonstrates the proposed changes to the property, including new grading,
new accessory structures, the existing 33’ GLO easements, the required setbacks,
the proposed single‐family residence, and the variances needed to allow
encroachment into the setbacks. The difference between the proposed SFR and
the existing legal non‐conforming garage structure (which will be demolished) is that
the new SFR will encroach significantly less into the front yard setback and be
outside of any GLO easements.
Refer to the attached EXHIBIT C on Page 8 of 8 to observe the following: Property
Photos: Ten (10) photos taken by the property owner on July 17, 2021,
showing multiple views in and out of the property, along with a Photo Key Map.”

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“The owner’s request for a variance to reduce the front yard setback along the north
side of the property from 20 feet to 17 feet, and along the east side of the property from
Page 7 of 10

40 feet to 19 feet, would not cause a negative impact on the general intent and purpose
of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. This Zoning Ordinance is designed to
promote the public health, peace, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare
of the citizens of Maricopa County; to guide, control and regulate the future growth and
development in order to promote orderly and appropriate use of land; to protect the
character and the stability of the residential areas of Maricopa County; and to prevent
overcrowding of land and undue congestion of population. In the Rural‐43 Zoning District,
the principal purpose of the zoning district is to conserve and protect farms and other
open land uses; foster orderly growth in rural areas; prevent urban and land use conflicts;
and encourage sustainable development. In the Hillside Ordinance, the principal
purpose is to allow the reasonable use and development of hillside areas; maintain the
character, identity, and image of hillside areas, while encouraging the preservation of
natural topographic features and minimize the scarring of hillside areas during
construction. By granting the variance request, it will allow the property owner to
enjoy the same rights that other similar properties in the same zoning district and
neighborhood enjoy by right (properties that do not need a variance to construct a
single‐family residence because of the lack of encumbrances). The reduced setbacks
will allow the proposed single‐family residence to be constructed on a relatively small
buildable area without having to significantly grade land to the south and west, which
may affect drainage to the adjacent property to the south and the existing wash to the
west. The reduced setbacks will also allow the residence to be constructed within the
center‐east portion of the property where land has already been graded pre‐1991,
thereby not affecting the surrounding neighbors by building the home away from
the property lines, thus preserving the welfare of the neighborhood while promoting
a responsible and orderly construction method that reduces the amount of impact on
the land and adjacent areas. The reduced front setbacks granted by the variance will
allow the owner to construct a one‐story residence that is split into two elevations due to
the elevation change that occurs on the buildable area: the lower elevation of the home
will incorporate the garage, while the upper elevation of the home will incorporate the
living areas. This terracing method will respect the natural terrain of the property and
therefore not impact any views of adjacent properties by preventing the construction of
a straight vertical two‐story home, thus protecting the character of the neighborhood.
The reduced setbacks will also allow the construction of a 5‐to‐6‐foot‐tall retaining wall
along the northeast section of the property just south of Bridles Road. The retaining wall,
which will be designed to be compliant with the Hillside Ordinance, will reinforce the land
by holding back the earth and prevent any possible erosion, especially with the weight
of Bridles Road located above the proposed retaining wall. The retaining wall will also
create a safe buildable area for the proposed driveways and the single‐family residence
– and the granting of the variance will keep the home centrally positioned on the
property and not shift it anymore to the south or to the west. The reduced setbacks along
the north and east side of the property will make room for construction of a new concrete
paver driveway that will come in from Bridles Road on the north side of the property. By
allowing the single‐family residence to be constructed 21 feet into the 40‐foot front yard
setback on the east, and 3 feet into the 20‐foot side front yard setback on the north, this
will allow ample room for the driveway and also improve access and turn‐around for
fire and emergency vehicles, thereby improving the safety of the property and the
neighborhood. By allowing the home to be situated east of center on the property with
the reduced front yard setbacks, it will allow room along the west section of the property
to be used as open space, an underground septic system, and a solar field for solar
panels. Also, by building the home away from the wash along the west side of the
property, this prevents any needed major improvements to the wash, thus maintaining
the natural flow and drainage of the property and comply with the Hillside Ordinance,
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all positive impacts on the general intent of the Zoning Ordinance. If the variance request
is not granted, the single‐family residence will need to be shifted and orientated
significantly to the west and south, thus needing to disturb and grade the remaining
natural terrain, and therefore violate the purpose and intent of the Hillside Ordinance
and the RU‐43 Zoning District. By granting the variance, it will help maintain the character,
identity, and image of hillside areas, and encourage the preservation of the remaining
natural topographic features of the property and minimize the scarring of hillside areas
during construction. Finally, the granting of the variance will also adhere to the purpose
and intent of the Rural‐43 Zoning District by conserving open space while encouraging
sustainable development. The owner has proposed a sustainable single‐family residence
that respects the land, improves upon the challenging natural terrain, while maintaining
the character of the neighborhood. By granting the variance to reduce the front
yard setbacks, it will allow the owner to enjoy the rights and responsibilities that the
Zoning Ordinance provides, while reducing any impacts to the land and adjacent
neighbors, thus promoting an orderly and sustainable development.”
Findings:
15.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:
•

•

•

16.

The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the
property because the presence of slopes greater than 15% within a site is not in and
of itself a justification for a variance request (to the hillside regulations that only apply
to those hillside areas with a slope of 15% or greater). Further as noted below, the
patent easements located within the site may be reduced.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property. There are alternatives available to the property, such
as requesting an abandonment/reduction of the patent easements to increase the
building envelope area to encompass the proposed development. Further the
development may be reconfigured and shifted west, and in such a case the
development would be conforming within the building envelope thus variance is not
warranted.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate the peculiar condition / physical hardship is
not self-created in the line of title in that a part of the argument presented by the
applicant is that the patent easements reduce the building envelope. Staff
recommended the applicant seek a patent easement abandonment on October
28, 2021 however contrary to staff’s recommendation the applicant did not pursue
the abandonment in lieu of the subject variance request.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
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In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approvals:
a) Variance approval establishes a 15’ (east) front setback line for APN 210-14-010E.
b) Variance approval allows for 1,855 sq. ft. of hillside disturbance outside of the lot’s
principal building envelope for APN 210-14-010E.
Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Jose Castañeda, Planner
Darren V. Gérard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (9 pages)
Site Plan (2 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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Planning & Development
Department
VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION
APPLICATION
ALL FEES ARE DUE AT TIME OF APPLICATION AND ARE NON-REFUNDABLE
Is this Design Build?

Yes

No

Is this Residential?

Yes

No

Please select the type of Board of Adjustment application from the checkboxes below.
Residential Variance

Non-residential Variance

Interpretation

Is this subject property within an area of 15% or greater hillside slopes? Yes

BA Blanket Variance

No

REQUEST
Request a variance from the MCZO to reduce the north and east front yard setbacks on a residential parcel to construct a new single family residence
Description of Request:
Existing Use of Property: Single-Family Residential
RU-43
Existing Zoning District:
N/A
Related Case Number(s):
PROPERTY INFORMATION
233 E. Briles Road, Phoenix, Arizona 85085
Address (if known):
North & East of the NEC of N. Central Ave. & E. Yearling Road, surrounded by the City of Phoenix
General Location (include nearest city/town):
1.364 Acres
Size in Acres:
5
Legal Description:
Section:
210-14-010E
Assessor’s Parcel Number(s):
No Subdivision (Meets & Bounds)
Subdivision Name (if applicable):

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Andrew Chi Planning
Name:
7807 E. Vernon Ave.
Address:
Scottsdale
City:
602-299-6148
Phone #:
andrew@andrewchiplanning.com
E-mail Address:
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Brian Olson & Lynea Olson
Name:
624 Pearl Street #302
Address:
Boulder
City:
719-201-9352
Phone #:
bigolson@gmail.com
E-mail Address:
PROPERTY OWNER AND APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION

Square Feet:
4 North
Township:

59,566 Square Feet

Contact:
State:

Range:

Andrew Chi

Zip:

Arizona

3 East

85257

Fax #:

Contact:
State:

Colorado

Brian Olson

Zip:

80302

Fax #:

Brian Olson
I (property owner)
authorize (applicant’s name) Andrew Chi
to file this application on all matters relating to this request with Maricopa County. By signing this form as the property owner I hereby
agree to abide by any and all conditions that may be assigned by the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, Maricopa County
Planning and Zoning Commission, or Maricopa County Planning and Development Department staff as applicable, as part of any
approval of this request, including conditions, development agreements, and/or any other requirement that may encumber or
otherwise affect the use of my property.
PROPOSITION 207 WAIVER

The property owner acknowledges that the approval being sought by this application may cause a reduction in the existing
rights to use, divide, sell or possess the private property that is the subject of this application. The property owner further
acknowledges that it is the property owner who has requested the action sought by the filing of this application. Therefore, with
full knowledge of all rights granted to the property owner pursuant to A.R.S.§1§12-1132 through 1138, the property owner does
hereby waive any and all claims for diminution in value of the property with regard to any action taken by Maricopa County as
result of the filing of this application.
October 15, 2021
Property Owner Signature:
Date:
INSPECTIONS
By submitting this application, I am inviting County staff to conduct all site inspections they deem necessary.
VERIFICATION OF APPLICATION INFORMATION
I certify that the statements in this application and support material are true. Any approvals or permits granted by Maricopa
County in reliance upon the truthfulness of these statements may be revoked or rescinded.
October 15, 2021
Owner or Authorized Agent Signature:
Date:
ARS § 1605 TIMEFRAME EXTENSION
I authorize a 50% timeframe extension for the review of my application as adopted by the Board of Supervisors per ARS § 1605
and as amended.
Property Owner Signature: _________________________________________________________ Date: ______________________________

Variance Application

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning

4/12/2021

OLSON RESIDENCE VARIANCE
NARRATIVE • PROPOSAL • JUSTIFICATIONS
Date: October 15, 2021

PROJECT INFORMATION
 Project Name: Olson Residence
 Property Owner: Brian and Lynea Olson
 Property Address: 233 E. Briles Road Phoenix, Arizona 85085
 Maricopa County Assessor Parcel Number: 210‐14‐010E
 Zoning District: RU‐43 (Rural‐43)
 Land Area: 59,495 sq ft
 Subdivision: None (Meets & Bounds)
 Deed Number: MCR 2020‐1133446 (Purchased & Recorded on November 19, 2020)
APPLICABLE MARICOPA COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
 Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance, Section 503, Article 503.4
Rural‐43 (Rural Zoning District – One Acre Per Dwelling Unit)
PROPOSAL & VARIANCE
 Front Side Yard Setback (North): 20 feet, Variance: 17 feet (3 feet encroachment)
 Front Yard Setback (East): 40 feet, Variance: 19 feet (21 feet encroachment)
 Side Yard Setback (South): 30 feet, Variance Not Required
 Rear Yard Setback (West): 40 feet, Variance Not Required
VARIANCE PROPOSAL & REQUEST
Request by the owner for a variance to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance, Section 503, Article 503.4, pertaining
to the required 40‐foot front yard setback along the east side of the subject property and the 20‐foot front side street
setback along the north side of the subject property, to allow a new single‐family residence to be constructed 17 feet
from the north right‐of‐way easement line and 19 feet from the east right‐of‐way easement line, for a property with
RU‐43 (Rural Zoning District) zoning, located at 233 E. Briles Road.
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE QUESTIONNARIE
Arizona Revised Statutes §11‐816 B.2: The Board of Adjustment may allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance
when, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship, if in granting such
variance the general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.

1)

Please discuss and explain what the peculiar conditions are that the property is facing, and include reference to
the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Regulation(s) or Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the
proposed use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your
property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes,
vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the Zoning Regulation(s) or Development Standard(s)
would impose a hardship on the property.
Questionnaire Response #1:
The subject property, 233 E. Briles Road (APN 210‐14‐010E), has several unique features and encumbrances that
hinders the owner the ability to utilize the lot for a new single‐family residence without being forced to encroach
into the required front yard setbacks:
 The existing terrain of the subject parcel is rugged, undulating, uneven and steep, with a very small
buildable area because of these natural conditions.
 From the northeast corner to the southwest corner of the property, there is a 65‐foot difference in
elevation.
 There are three (3) major elevation changes located on the subject property: 1) on the northeast section
of the property, there is a cliff that drops down from E. Briles Road that is above the cliff to the buildable
area below, 2) on the southern section of the property, another steep drop occurs from the buildable
area above to the adjacent property below, and 3) along the western section of the property, there is a
major wash along the western side of the subject property – the wash is part of the watershed of the
Phoenix Sonoran Preserve mountains.
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Per historic aerials, the majority of the lot has been significantly graded and disturbed, with the
disturbances occurring before 1991. However, along the western periphery of the lot, natural terrain still
exists around the wash. A small legal non‐conforming accessory garage building, built sometime between
1976 and 1986, currently exists on the eastern portion of the property within the 40‐foot front yard
setback. This garage will be demolished to make room for the new single‐family residence.
The subject property currently has two (2) 33‐foot‐wide Government Land Office Patent Easements
(G.L.O.P.E.) dedicated in 1957 (Patent Number 1177833) that runs across the north and east sides of the
parcel. Both easements are considered de facto right‐of‐way, and therefore, the setbacks begin along the
interior edges of both easements: 40 feet from the east GLO easement, and 20 feet from the north GLO
easement. Because of these easements and the required setbacks, this pushes the buildable area
southward and westward and thus reducing the amount of buildable area that the owner can utilize for
a new single‐family residence.
The following are photos that demonstrate the land encumbrances that the property faces:

Photo Exhibit #1:
View from the buildable area and center of the
subject property facing north, showing the cliff
and Briles Road above (where the vehicle is
shown parked).

Photo Exhibit #2:
View from Briles Road facing south along 3rd
Street, showing the drop in elevation from
Briles Road (which cannot connect to 3rd Street
due to the terrain), the existing legal non‐
conforming garage, and another drop on the
south end of the property.

Photo Exhibit #3:
View from the buildable area and center of the
subject property facing west along Briles Road,
showing the existing wash that flows through
Briles Road just beyond the waste receptacles.
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2)

Please explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar condition(s) on the site create with respect to existing
Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the
unnecessary hardship facing the property is not self‐created in the line of title.
Questionnaire Response #2:
The subject property has several encumbrances that are not self‐created and hinders the owner the ability to utilize
the lot for a new single‐family residence without being forced to encroach into the required front yard setbacks:
 The current owners purchased the subject property on November 19, 2020.
 The Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Section 503.4 outlines the required yards for the Rural‐43 Zoning
District, which the property must comply with and is not owner‐created:
o A front yard setback of 40 feet is required along the shorter street frontage on the east side of
the property.
o A front yard setback of 20 feet is required along the longer street frontage on the north side of
the property.
o Along the south side of the property is a 30‐foot side yard setback.
o Along the west side of the property is a 40‐foot rear yard setback.
 There are three (3) major elevation changes located on the subject property that are natural‐occurring
and not self‐created by the owner: 1) on the northeast section of the property, there is a cliff that drops
down from E. Briles Road that is above the cliff to the buildable area below, 2) on the southern section of
the property, another steep drop occurs from the buildable area above to the adjacent property below,
and 3) along the western section of the property, there is a major wash along the western side of the
subject property. These natural encumbrances, along with the required setbacks, pushes the buildable
area into an approximate 17,000 square foot area – which needs to fit both a single‐family residence, a
driveway, a drive aisle, a proposed solar field, and an underground septic system.
 There are two (2) 33‐foot‐wide Government Land Office Patent Easements that runs across the north and
east sides of the parcel. These easements are not self‐created by the owner and are created by the United
States Federal Government and the Bureau of Land Management. Since the GLO easements are de facto
right‐of‐way, any setback required by Maricopa County is measured from the interior edges of the GLO
easement. This creates a front yard situation along the north side of the property and the east side of the
property. These required setbacks therefore pushes the buildable area southward and westward and
reducing the buildable area that the owner can utilize for a new single‐family residence.
 The subject property has been significantly graded and disturbed by previous owners (not the current
owners, who purchased the property on November 19, 2020) dating back to at least 1976, according to
historical aerials. Based on the historical aerials, it appears the majority of the existing disturbance and
fill occurred in or around the year 1991. According to correspondence with the Maricopa County Planning
& Development Department, pre‐year 2000 disturbance is “grandfathered” so the “natural grade” that
currently exists on the subject property is most likely the current grades, although there may be some
relatively minor post‐year 2000 grade disturbance. In‐addition, an existing legal non‐conforming garage
is currently situated inside the 33’ GLO easement along the east side of the property, and inside the 40‐
foot front yard setback. Historical photos show the legal non‐conforming garage was built between 1976
and 1986 (the garage did not appear in the 1976 aerial but does appear in the 1986 aerial). Since the
garage was built pre‐year 2000, it is why it is considered legal non‐conforming, and confirmed by the
Maricopa Planning & Development Department. However, the garage will be completely demolished, and
the area will become a guest parking area with portions of the land converted back into natural desert.
 Refer to the attached EXHIBIT A on Page 6 of 8 to view historical aerials between 1976 and 2021.
 The existing 33‐foot GLO easements, the Maricopa County required front and side yard setbacks, the
terrain encumbrances, and the elevation changes are all peculiar conditions of the site that is not self‐
created or self‐imposed. These conditions creates undue hardship for the owner and limits the owner’s
ability to construct a new single‐family home, and therefore, a variance is required to slightly encroach
into the required front yard setbacks along the north and east sides of the property.
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Refer to the attached EXHIBIT B on Page 7 of 8 to observe the following:
o

o



Refer to the attached EXHIBIT C on Page 8 of 8 to observe the following:
o

3)

Existing Conditions Setback Exhibit: The exhibit demonstrates the current land encumbrances
and terrain, the 33’ GLO easements, the property lines, and the required setbacks. It also shows
the existing legal non‐conforming accessory garage building located inside the eastern 33’ GLO
easement and the 40’ front yard setback. The garage has been on the property since at least
1986, which is the first aerial photo that the garage appears in.
Proposed Conditions Setback Exhibit: The exhibit demonstrates the proposed changes to the
property, including new grading, new accessory structures, the existing 33’ GLO easements, the
required setbacks, the proposed single‐family residence, and the variances needed to allow
encroachment into the setbacks. The difference between the proposed SFR and the existing
legal non‐conforming garage structure (which will be demolished) is that the new SFR will
encroach significantly less into the front yard setback and be outside of any GLO easements.
Property Photos: Ten (10) photos taken by the property owner on July 17, 2021, showing
multiple views in and out of the property, along with a Photo Key Map.

Please discuss and explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact on the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
Questionnaire Response #3:
The owner’s request for a variance to reduce the front yard setback along the north side of the property from 20
feet to 17 feet, and along the east side of the property from 40 feet to 19 feet, would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance.
This Zoning Ordinance is designed to promote the public health, peace, safety, comfort, convenience, and general
welfare of the citizens of Maricopa County; to guide, control and regulate the future growth and development in
order to promote orderly and appropriate use of land; to protect the character and the stability of the residential
areas of Maricopa County; and to prevent overcrowding of land and undue congestion of population. In the Rural‐
43 Zoning District, the principal purpose of the zoning district is to conserve and protect farms and other open land
uses; foster orderly growth in rural areas; prevent urban and land use conflicts; and encourage sustainable
development. In the Hillside Ordinance, the principal purpose is to allow the reasonable use and development of
hillside areas; maintain the character, identity, and image of hillside areas, while encouraging the preservation of
natural topographic features and minimize the scarring of hillside areas during construction.
By granting the variance request, it will allow the property owner to enjoy the same rights that other similar
properties in the same zoning district and neighborhood enjoy by right (properties that do not need a variance to
construct a single‐family residence because of the lack of encumbrances). The reduced setbacks will allow the
proposed single‐family residence to be constructed on a relatively small buildable area without having to
significantly grade land to the south and west, which may affect drainage to the adjacent property to the south
and the existing wash to the west. The reduced setbacks will also allow the residence to be constructed within the
center‐east portion of the property where land has already been graded pre‐1991, thereby not affecting the
surrounding neighbors by building the home away from the property lines, thus preserving the welfare of the
neighborhood while promoting a responsible and orderly construction method that reduces the amount of impact
on the land and adjacent areas.
The reduced front setbacks granted by the variance will allow the owner to construct a one‐story residence that is
split into two elevations due to the elevation change that occurs on the buildable area: the lower elevation of the
home will incorporate the garage, while the upper elevation of the home will incorporate the living areas. This
terracing method will respect the natural terrain of the property and therefore not impact any views of adjacent
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properties by preventing the construction of a straight vertical two‐story home, thus protecting the character of
the neighborhood.
The reduced setbacks will also allow the construction of a 5‐to‐6‐foot‐tall retaining wall along the northeast section
of the property just south of Briles Road. The retaining wall, which will be designed to be compliant with the Hillside
Ordinance, will reinforce the land by holding back the earth and prevent any possible erosion, especially with the
weight of Briles Road located above the proposed retaining wall. The retaining wall will also create a safe buildable
area for the proposed driveways and the single‐family residence – and the granting of the variance will keep the
home centrally positioned on the property and not shift it anymore to the south or to the west.
The reduced setbacks along the north and east side of the property will make room for construction of a new
concrete paver driveway that will come in from Briles Road on the north side of the property. By allowing the
single‐family residence to be constructed 21 feet into the 40‐foot front yard setback on the east, and 3 feet into
the 20‐foot side front yard setback on the north, this will allow ample room for the driveway and also improve
access and turn‐around for fire and emergency vehicles, thereby improving the safety of the property and the
neighborhood.
By allowing the home to be situated east of center on the property with the reduced front yard setbacks, it will
allow room along the west section of the property to be used as open space, an underground septic system, and a
solar field for solar panels. Also, by building the home away from the wash along the west side of the property, this
prevents any needed major improvements to the wash, thus maintaining the natural flow and drainage of the
property and comply with the Hillside Ordinance, all positive impacts on the general intent of the Zoning Ordinance.
If the variance request is not granted, the single‐family residence will need to be shifted and orientated significantly
to the west and south, thus needing to disturb and grade the remaining natural terrain, and therefore violate the
purpose and intent of the Hillside Ordinance and the RU‐43 Zoning District. By granting the variance, it will help
maintain the character, identity, and image of hillside areas, and encourage the preservation of the remaining
natural topographic features of the property and minimize the scarring of hillside areas during construction. Finally,
the granting of the variance will also adhere to the purpose and intent of the Rural‐43 Zoning District by conserving
open space while encouraging sustainable development.
The owner has proposed a sustainable single‐family residence that respects the land, improves upon the
challenging natural terrain, while maintaining the character of the neighborhood. By granting the variance to
reduce the front yard setbacks, it will allow the owner to enjoy the rights and responsibilities that the Zoning
Ordinance provides, while reducing any impacts to the land and adjacent neighbors, thus promoting an orderly and
sustainable development.

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
Attachments:
 Exhibit A: Historical Aerials
 Exhibit B: Setback Exhibits
 Exhibit C: Property Photos
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EXHIBIT A
Historical Aerials
These aerials show the subject property (outlined in red) from 1976 to 2021. The aerials show the progression of development and
disturbance starting from near natural desert conditions to near full disturbance. These aerials also show when structures, site
improvements and substantial grading were added. The current owners purchased the subject property on November 19, 2020.
1976

1986

1991

1998

2000

2011

2021

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
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EXHIBIT B
Setback Exhibits
Existing Conditions Setback Exhibit
The exhibit demonstrates the current land encumbrances and terrain, the 33’ GLO easements, the property lines, and the required
setbacks. It also shows the existing legal non‐conforming garage accessory building located inside the eastern 33’ GLO easement
and the 40’ front yard setback. Evidently, the garage has been on the property since at least 1986, which is the first available
historical aerial photo that the garage appears in.

Proposed Conditions Setback Exhibit
The exhibit demonstrates the proposed changes to the property, including new grading, new accessory structures, the existing 33’
GLO easements, the required setbacks, the proposed single‐family residence, and the variances needed to allow encroachment
into the setbacks. The difference between the proposed SFR and the existing legal non‐conforming garage (which will be
demolished) is that the new SFR will encroach significantly less into the front yard setback and be outside of any GLO easements.
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Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Alba L. Holloway
Engineering Associate
Planning & Development
301 W Jefferson Street, Suite 170
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Phone: (602) 372-0850
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
Alba.YanezCanez@maricopa.gov

Date:

November 03, 2021

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Jose Castaneda, Planner,
Planning & Development Services

From:

Alba L. Holloway, Engineering Associate
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2021048 – Residential Variance
Setback Encroachment – E1 Memo

Job Site Address:

233 E Briles Road, Phoenix, AZ 85085

APN(s):

210-14-010E

Drainage has no objections to the variance for setback encroachment.
The Flood Control District of Maricopa County has no objections to the variance
request. The subject parcel is not in a floodplain.
MCDOT has no objections to the request.
Should the Board of Adjustment find favorable approval for the applicants request, a
Drainage Clearance will need to be obtained prior to issuance of a building permit(s).
It should be noted that several other Maricopa County agencies must review this
project. Final approval for the variance rests with the Maricopa County Board of
Adjustment.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these
comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

October 22, 2021

TO :

Jose Castaneda, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Variance for setback. BA2021048

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for a variance from the MCZO to reduce the north and east front yard
setbacks on a residential parcel to construct a new single family residence at APS #
210-14-010E.
According to the documents submitted, potable water and sanitary sewer services
providers information are not provided. Prior to construction permit approval
NOID permit is required for the sewer septic services.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on October 22, 2021.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

